Amended & Enacted 9/23/14

Amended 9/23/14


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Recreation, Community Development, Public Health and Safety Committee:
[image: image1.wmf]ATTACH.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-585-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER (1) THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (THE “CITY’) AND EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE (“EWC”) AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO LEASE TO EWC A PORTION OF THE Schell Sweet RESOURCE CENTER (“RESOURCE CENTER”) FOR USE AS A MEDICAL CLINIC AND (2) THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBLEASE AGREEMENT (THE “FIRST AMENDMENT”), WHICH EXPANDS THE SIZE OF THE LEASED PREMISES BY AN ADDITIONAL 4,000 SQUARE FEET TO A TOTAL OF APPROXIMATELY 11,300 SQUARE FEET, WHICH SQUARE FOOTAGE REPRESENTS THE ENTIRE RESOURCE CENTER, AND ALSO AUTHORIZES THE MAYOR TO CONSENT TO FUTURE SUBLEASES BY EWC FOR THE PURPOSES SET FORTH IN THE SUBLEASE AGREEMENT UPON APPROVAL BY THE OVERSIGHT BOARD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Second Amendment to Ground Lease Agreement approved and execution authorized.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the Second Amendment to Ground Lease Agreement (the “Second Amendment”) between the City of Jacksonville (the “City’) and Edward Waters College (“EWC”), in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Revised Second Amendment, September 16, 2014 – RCDPHS” and incorporated herein by this reference. The Second Amendment authorizes the City to lease to EWC a portion of the Resource Center for use as a medical clinic. Without the Second Amendment, only the City and University of Florida Healthcare, Inc. could enter into such sublease agreements for medical clinic services. University of Florida Healthcare, Inc. is no longer involved in the project.           

Section 2.

First Amendment to Sublease Agreement approved and execution authorized.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the First Amendment to Sublease Agreement (the “First Amendment”) between the City and EWC, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Second Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as “Second Revised Exhibit 2, Second Revised First Amendment, September 16, 2014 – RCDPHS” and incorporated herein by this reference. The First Amendment expands the size of the Leased Premises by an additional 4,000 square feet to a total of approximately 11,300 square feet. The First Amendment also authorizes the Mayor, without further City Council approval, to consent to future subleases by EWC for the entire Resource Center upon approval by the Oversight Board established by Executive Order No. 13-07. The 4,000 square foot expansion is to accommodate the space requirements of the medical clinic tenants.  

Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:  Lawsikia J. Hodges 
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\08.11.14.PW.EWC.CA.1st&2ndAmends.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








PAGE  
3

[image: image2.wmf]ATTACH.tif

_1473579053/ATTACH.tif
EWVHS 2610 -CeG

SECOND AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT (“Second
Amendment™) is entered into this day of , 2014 (“Effective Date™), between
EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE, INC., a Florida non-profit corporation (“Landlord’™),
whose address is 1697 Kings Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32209, and CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation (“Tenanr”), whose address is c/o Real
Estate Division, 214 N. Hogan Street, g Floor, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Ground Lease Agreement dated
September 21, 1995, as amended by the First Amendment to Ground Lease Agreement dated
June 16, 1999 (collectively, the “Lease™), for certain premises more particularly described
therein (“Leased Premises”); and

B. Landlord and Tenant desires to amend the Lease as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits each to flow to the
other, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

l. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed to be
true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall
have the meanings given to them in the Lease.

3. Amendment to Paragraph 9 (Insurance). Paragraph 9 of the Lease is deleted in
its entirety and the following section inserted in its place:

| 9.1 Landlord’s Insurance. Without limiting its liability under this
Agreement, the Landlord shall at all times during the term of this Agreement
procure prior to commencement of work and maintain at its sole expense during
the life of this Agreement (and Landlord shall require its subcontractors of any
tier, laborers, materialmen and suppliers to provide, as applicable), insurance of
the types and limits in the amounts not less than stated below, and prior to work
commencement provide a certificate (with applicable endorsements) on a form
that is acceptable to the City’s Division of Insurance and Risk Management
evidencing the following required coverages to the City:

h Schedule Limits
Worker’s Compensation/Employers Liability

Worker’s Compensation Florida Statutory Coverage
Employer’s Liability $ 100,000 Each Accident

Revised Exhibit 1

Revised Second Amendment
September 16, 2014 -~ RCDPHS
Page 1 of 11

§ 500,000 Disease Policy
Limit

$ 100,000  Each
Employee/Disease

This insurance shall cover the Landlord (and to the extent its subcontractors of
any tier are not otherwise insured) for those sources of liability which would be
covered by the latest edition of the standard Workers’ Compensation policy, as
filed for use in the State of Florida by the National Council on Compensation
Insurance (NCCI), without any restrictive endorsements other than the Florida
Employers Liability Coverage Endorsement (NCCI Form WC 09 03), those
which are required by the State of Florida, or any restrictive NCCI endorsements
which, under an NCCI filing, must be attached to the policy (i.e., mandatory
endorsements). In addition to coverage for the Florida Workers’ Compensation
Act, where appropriate, coverage is to be included for the Federal Employers’
Liability Act, USL&H and Jones, and any other applicable federal or state law.

Commercial General Liability - (Form CG0001)

Such insurance shall be no more restrictive than that provided by the most recent
version of the standard Commercial General Liability Form (ISO Form CG 00 01)
as filed for use in the State of Florida without any restrictive endorsements other
than those approved in writing by the City’s Office of Insurance and Risk
Management.

$2,000,000  General Aggregate

$2,000,000  Products & Completed Ops
Aggregate

$1,000,000  Personal/Advertising Injury

$1,000,000  Each Occurrence

$§ 50,000 Property Damage

! $ 5,000  Medical Expenses

Automobile Liability

$1,000,000 Each Occurrence — Bodily
Injury and Property Damage Combined

(Coverage for all automobiles, owned, hired or non-owned used in performance
of the Services)

ISO Form CAOQ001 as filed for use in the State of Florida without any restrictive
endorsements other than those which are required by the State of Florida, or
| equivalent manuscript form, must be attached to the policy equivalent
;I endorsement as filed with ISO (i.e., mandatory endorsement).

i
i

Revised Exhibit 1

Revised Second Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 2 of 11

Professional Liability $1,000,000 per Claim
$2,000,000 Aggregate

(To the extent the program includes professional services are being rendered)

(Professional Liability coverage will be provided on an Occurrence Form or a
Claims Made Form with a retroactive date to at least the first date of this
Agreement. If provided on a Claim Made Form, the coverages must respond to
all claims reported within three years following the period for which coverage is
required and which would have been covered had the coverage been on an
occurrence basis.)

Pollution Liability $1,000,000 per Loss
$2,000,000 Annual Aggregate

(To the extent the environmental exposures are part of the operations or services
are being rendered to the Landlord)

Contractors  Pollution  Liability coverage will be required for any
Environmental/Pollution related services including but not limited to testing,
design, consulting, analysis, or other work, whether self-performed or
subcontracted, Contractor will also maintain Contractor’s Pollution Liability
coverage. Such Coverage will include bodily injury, sickness, and disease,
mental anguish or shock sustained by any person, including death; property
damage including physical injury to destruction of tangible property including
resulting loss of use thereof, cleanup costs, and the loss of use of tangible property
that has not been physically injured or destroyed; defense including costs charges
and expenses incurred in the investigation, adjustment or defense of claims for
such compensatory damages; coverage for losses caused by pollution conditions
that arises from the operations of the contractor including transportation. The
City of Jacksonville shall be named as an additional insured.)

(If the services provided require the disposal of any hazardous or non-hazardous
material off the job site or premises, the disposal site operator must furnish a
certificate of insurance for Pollution Legal Liability with coverage for bodily
injury and property damage for losses that arise from the facility that is accepting
the waste under this contract.)

Additional Insurance Provisions:

Revised Exhibit 1

Revised Second Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 3 of 11

A. Waiver of Subrogation. All insurance shall be endorsed to provide for a
waiver of underwriter’s rights of subrogation in favor of the City of Jacksonville
and the City’s members, officials, officers, employees and agents.

B. Additional Insured: All insurance except Worker’s Compensation and
Professional Liability shall be endorsed to name the City of Jacksonville and
City’s members, officials, officers, employees and agents. Additional Insured for
General Liability shall be in a form no more restrictive than CG2011 and
Automobile Liability CA2048; endorsements will be provided to, reviewed, and
approved by the City’s Division of Insurance and Risk Management prior to
commencement of work.

C. Landlord’s Insurance Primary. The insurance provided by the
Provider shall apply on a primary basis to, and shall not require contribution from,
any other insurance or self-insurance maintained by the City or any City
members, officials, officers, employees and agents.

D. Deductible or Self-Insured Retention Provisions. Except as authorized in
this Agreement, the insurance maintained by the Landlord shall apply on a first
dollar basis without application of a self-insurance, deductible or self-insured
retention. Except as authorized specifically in this Agreement, no self-insurance,
deductible or self-insured retention for any required insurance provided by the
Landlord pursuant to this Agreement will be allowed. If there is any self-
insurance, deductible or self-insured retention for any required insurance, the
Landlord shall be responsible for paying on behalf of the City (and any other
person or organization the Landlord has, in this Agreement, agreed to include as
an insured for the required insurance) any self-insurance, deductible, or self-
insured retention allowed under this paragraph. The City will not be responsible
for any self-insurance, deductibles, or self-insured retentions under this
Agreement,

E. The Landlord’s Insurance Additional Remedy. Compliance with the
insurance requirements of this Agreement shall not limit the liability of the
Landlord or its subcontractors of any tier, employees, or agent to the City or
others. Any remedy provided to City or City’s members, officials, officers,
employees, or agents shall be in addition to and not in lieu of any other remedy
available under this Agreement or otherwise.

Revised Exhibit 1

Revised Second Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 4 of 11

F. No Waiver by City Approval/Disapproval. Neither approval by City nor
failure to disapprove the insurance furnished by the Landlord shall relieve the
Landlord of Landlord’s full responsibility to provide insurance as required under
this Agreement.

G. Each policy shall be written by an insurer holding a current certificate of
authority pursuant to chapter 624, Florida Statutes or a company that is declared
as an approved Surplus Lines carrier under Chapter 626 Florida Statutes. Such
Insurance shall be written by an insurer with an A.M. Best Rating of A-VII or
better. Prior to commencing any Services, Certificates of Insurance approved by
City’s Division of Insurance & Risk Management demonstrating the maintenance
of said insurance shall be furnished to City. The Landlord shall provide an
endorsement issued by the insurer to provide the City thirty (30) days prior
written notice of any change in the above insurance coverage limits or
cancellation, including expiration or non-renewal. In the event the Landlord is
unable to obtain such endorsement, the Landlord agrees to provide the City the
notice directly. Until such time as the insurance is no longer required to be
maintained by the Landlord, the Landlord shall provide the City with renewal or
replacement evidence of insurance with the above minimum requirements no less
than 30 days before the expiration or termination of the insurance for which
previous evidence of insurance has been provided.

H. Notwithstanding the prior submission of a Certificate of Insurance, copies
of endorsements, or other evidence initially acceptable to City’s Division of
Insurance and Risk Management, if requested to do so by the City, the Landlord
shall, within thirty (30) days after receipt of a written request from the City,
provide the City with a certified, complete copy of the policies of insurance
providing the coverage required herein.

I Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, the liabilities of the Landlord
under this Agreement shall survive and not be terminated, reduced or otherwise
limited by any expiration or termination of insurance coverage. Neither approval
of, nor failure to disapprove, insurance furnished by the Landlord shall relieve the
Landlord or its sub-contractors of any tier from responsibility to provide
insurance as required by the Agreement.

J. Depending upon the nature of any aspect of any project and its
accompanying exposures and liabilities, the City may, at its sole option require

Revised Exhibit 1

Revised Second Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 5 of 11

additional insurance coverages in amounts responsive to those liabilities, which
may or may not require that the CITY also be named as an additional insured.

9.2 City’s Insurance.

A. Tenant shall at all times during the term of this Lease carry and maintain a
valid program of self-insurance, authorized by Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.
With respect to Tenant’s self-insurance program, liabilities caused by the
negligent acts or omissions of Tenant’s employees, or authorized agents shall be
subject to the limits of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. Nothing contained in this
paragraph shall be construed as a waiver, expansion, or alteration of the City’s
sovereign immunity beyond the limitations stated in Section 768.28, Florida
Statutes Tenant shall provide Landlord with a letter of self-insurance prior to the
execution of this Lease.

B. Property Insurance. Tenant shall be responsible to insured the Building
on a form no more restrictive than ISO Special Form for replacement cost
including but not limited to Windstorm, Named Storm and Flood.

4. Amendment to Paragraph 10 (Use of the Facility). Paragraph 10 of the Lease
is amended to read as follows:

10. USE OF THE FACILITY.

(A) The Center will be open to the public during normal business hours. City, upon
recommendation of the Oversight Board and approval of City Council, will enter into
Lease Agreements with tenants of the Center. The Department, on behalf of the City and
upon recommendation of the Oversight Board, may enter into use agreements with using
agencies for short term use of portions of the Center, without further City Council
approval. Overall management of the facility and scheduling will be the responsibility of
l' EWC, under supervision and control of the Oversight Board. The parties pledge their full
l cooperation to establish and to review and revise from time to time as changes in uses
and needs may occur, a schedule and notice procedure that will minimize conflicts of
l scheduling and maximize utilization of the allocated benefits.

L (B) Notwithstanding any provision in this Lease to the contrary, the City may lease a
i designated part of the first floor of the Center to EWC to sublease to tenants for use as a
, medical clinic for low or moderate income families and persons which will provide a

diagnostic screening, treatment of injury and illnesses, and preventive education
I regarding pregnancy, drug and alcohol abuse, venereal diseases and other medical

problems that occur at higher levels in economically disadvantaged areas. Additionally,
‘ the City may lease all or any portion of the Center to EWC for a multi purpose
| Community Resource Center with primary emphasis on senior wellness programs and

such other uses and activities related said senior wellness programs.

Revised Exhibit 1

Revised Second Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 6 of 11

S. Amendment to Paragraph 14 (Indemnity). Paragraph 14 of the Lease is
deleted in its entirety and the following section is inserted in its place:

14.1 Landlord Indemnity. The Landlord, and its subsidiaries,
(collectively the “Indemnifying Parties”) shall (and shall require all
subcontractors of any tier) hold harmless, indemnify, and defend the City and its
current and past officials, officers, members, agents, employees, successors and
assigns (collectively the “Indemnified Parties”) against any and all claims, suits,
demands, judgments, losses, costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities and cost
and expense of whatsoever kind or nature (including all costs for investigation
and defense thereof including, but not limited to, court costs, reasonable expert
witness fees and attorney fees) which may be incurred by, charged to or recovered
from any of the foregoing Indemnified Parties, arising directly or indirectly out:

Q) any of the Indemnifying Parties operations, work or
services performed in connection with this Contract including, but not
limited to, any and all claims for damages as a result of the injury to or
death of any person or persons, or damage to or destruction of any
property which arises as a result of any negligent act, error or omission,
recklessness or intentionally wrongful conduct on the part of the
Indemnifying Parties and its respective, employees, representatives,
agents, affiliates or assigns, regardless of where the damage, injury or
death occurred;

(i) any allegation that the Services, any product generated by
- the Services, or any part of the Services, constitutes an infringement of
any copyright, patent, trade secret or any other intellectual property right,
regardless of whether such injury or damage is caused by negligence,
errors and omissions, recklessness, or intentionally wrongful conduct. If
in any suit or proceeding, the Services, or any product generated by the
Services, is held to constitute an infringement and its use is permanently
enjoined, the Landlord or those under its control shall, immediately, make
every reasonable effort to secure for the City a license, authorizing the
continued use of the Service or product. If the Landlord fails to secure
such a license for the City, then the Landlord or those under its control
shall replace the Service or product with a non-infringing Service or
product or modify such Service or product in a way satisfactory to the City
at no additional cost to the City, so that the Service or product is non-
infringing;

! (i) any violation of any federal, state, or municipal laws,
statutes, resolutions, or regulations, by the Landlord or those under its
control;

(iv)  any breach of any covenant, obligation, representation or
warranty made by the Landlord in this Contract or in any certificate,

Revised Exhibit 1

Revised Second Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 7 of 11
document, writing or other instrument delivered by the Landlord pursuant
to this Contract;

) any actions or activities that result in a violation of any
environmental law, ordinance, rule, or regulation or that leads to an
environmental claim or citation or to damages due to the Indemnifying
Parties activities, (b) any environmental, health and safety liabilities
arising out of or relating to the operation or other activities performed in
connection with this Contract by the Indemnifying Parties at any time on
or prior to the day and year first above written, or (c) any bodily injury
(including illness, disability and death, regardless of when any such bodily
injury occurred, was incurred or manifested itself), personal injury,
property damage (including trespass, nuisance, wrongful eviction and
deprivation of the use of real property) or other damage of or to any
person in any way arising from or allegedly arising from any hazardous
activity conducted by the Landlord or those under its control relating to an
environmental claim.

This indemnification agreement is separate and apart from, and is in no way
limited by, any insurance provided pursuant to this Contract or otherwise. This
section shall survive the term of the Contract and any holdover and/or contract
extensions thereto, whether such term expires naturally by the passage of time or
is terminated earlier pursuant to the provisions of this Contract. To the extent an
Indemnified Party exercises its rights under this section, the Indemnified Party
will (1) provide reasonable notice to the Landlord of the applicable claim or
liability, and (2) allow the Landlord to participate in the litigation of such claim or
liability (at Landlord’s expense) to protect its interests. Each Indemnified Party
will cooperate in the investigation, defense and settlement of claims and liabilities
* that are subject to indemnification hereunder, and each Party will obtain the prior
. written approval of the other Indemnified Party before entering into any
settlement of such claim or liability, which consent shall not be unreasonably
withheld, delayed or conditioned.

14.2  Tenant Indemnity. Tenant shall indemnify and hold harmless the
Landlord, its officers, employees and agents from suits, actions, proceedings,
claims, judgments, costs, damages and expenses, at law or in equity, caused by
the Landlord negligent acts or omissions in the performance of this Agreement.
Nothing contained in this paragraph shall be construed as a waiver, expansion, or
alteration of the City’s sovereign immunity beyond the limitations stated in
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

6. Amendment to Community Resource Center Name Reference. The defined
term “Com .nunlty Resource Center” is hereby amended and shall be referred to herein as the
“Schell-Sweet Community Resource Center”.

7. i Authority. Landlord represents and warrants to Tenant that Landlord has full
right and authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Lease as amended by this

Revised Exhibit 1

Revised Second Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 8 of 11
Second Amendment, and Landlord and the person(s) signing this Second Amendment on
Landlord's behalf represent and warrant to Tenant that such person(s) are duly authorized to
execute this Second Amendment on Landlord's behalf without further consent or approval by
anyone. Landlord shall deliver to Tenant promptly upon request all documents reasonably
requested by Tenant to evidence such authority.

8. Effectiveness; Ratification of the Lease. This Second Amendment shall be
effective as of the Effective Date. The provisions of the Lease shall remain in full force and
effect except as expressly provided in this Second Amendment.

9. Entire Agreement. This Second Amendment is the entire agreement of the
parties regarding the modifications to the Lease provided herein, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a
writing executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall
bind and benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

10. Counterpart Execution. This Second Amendment may be executed in a number
of identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which
constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this Second Amendment, it
shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. Signature pages to follow.]

Revised Exhibit 1

Revised Second Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 9 of 11

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto executed this instrument for the
_purpose herein expressed, the day and year above written.

LANDLORD:

WITNESSES AS TO LANDLORD: EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE, INC,, a
Florida non-profit corporation

By:

Print Name: , its President
Print Name

Dated:
Print Name

[Signature page of the Tenant to immediately follow this page.]

Revised Exhibit 1

Revised Second Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 10 of 11

TENANT:

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation

By: :
James B. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary Date:

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, 1 do certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing lease and provision has been made for the payment of the moneys provided
therein to be paid.

CONTRACT NUMBER

Form Approved:

By:

Office of General Counsel

G:\Gov't Opcrali? IAS\LI-Iodgcs\Puinc Works Department\Real Estate Division\Leases-Licenses\Edwards Waters College\Second Amendment to
Ground Lease Ag cement (with insurance and name change) 9.19.14doc.doc
{

Revised Exhibit 1

Revised Second Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 11 of 11

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBLEASE AGREEMENT
(NON-PROFIT)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBLEASE AGREEMENT (NON-PROFIT)
(“First Amendment”) is entered into this ___ day of , 2014 (“Effective Date”),
between CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation (“Landlord”), whose
address is c/o Real Estate Division, 214 N. Hogan Street, gt Floor, Jacksonville, Florida 32202,
and EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE, INC., a Florida non-profit corporation (“Tenant”),
whose address is 1697 Kings Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32209.

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Sublease Agreement (Non-Profit)
dated December 4, 2002 (the “Lease™), for certain premises more particularly described therein
(“Leased Premises™); and

B. Tenant and Landlord desire to expand the Leased Premises by an additional 4,000
square feet (the “Additional Space”) for a total leased square footage amount of 11,300 square
feet. The Additional Space shall be used by the Tenant for a medical facility only that shall
provide services to low and moderate income families.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits each to flow to the
other, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

l. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed to be
true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall
have the m?anings given to them in the Lease.

3. Amendment _to the Leased Premises. The first paragraph of the Lease
describing tﬁe Leased Premises is amended to read as follows:

The Landlord hereby leases and rents unto Tenant and the Tenant hereby

; takes from the Landlord the “Leased Premises” (as defined below), to wit:

Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Leased Premises™) and located at 1697
Kings Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32209, on the real property more
particularly described on Exhibit B attached hereto (the “Property”) being
| the entire building designated as the “Community Resource Center” (the
| “Building”).

I
| . . .
) The space comprising approximately 11,300 square feet, as depicted on

4. Amendment to Paragraph 3(a) (Use and Possession). Paragraph 3(a) of the
Lease is de ieted in its entirety and the following section inserted in its place:

t
o

Second Revised Exhibit 2
Second Revised First Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 1 of 15
It is understood that a portion of the Leased Premises, approximately 7,300 square
feet, is to be used solely and exclusively as a multipurpose Community Resource
Center with primary emphasis on senior wellness programs and such other uses
and activities related to said senior wellness programs. Said senior wellness
programs shall provide preventative health care services for the elderly. It is
understood that the Additional Space (consisting of approximately 4,000 square
feet and depicted on Exhibit A) shall be used solely and exclusively for a medical
facility. Said medical facility shall provide services for low or moderate income
families and persons, including but not limited to, diagnostic screening, treatment
of injury and illnesses, preventative education regarding pregnancy, drug and
alcohol abuse, venereal disease and other medical problems that occur at higher
levels in economically disadvantaged areas. Without qualifying the generality of
the foregoing, it is specifically under stood that no hazardous substance, toxic
wastes, asbestos, or petroleum products will be stored or brought into the Leased
Premises except those that result from the customary maintenance and operation
of a medical facility provided the same are used, stored and disposed of in
accordance with all applicable laws, rules, ordinances and regulations. Landlord
acknowledges that biohazardous waste may be generated as a result of Tenant’s
authorized use of the Leased Premises. Tenant shall dispose of such waste in
accordance with all applicable laws, rules, ordinances and regulations.

5. Amendment to Paragraph 16 (Assignment and Sublease). Paragraph 16 of the
Lease is deleted in its entirety and the following section inserted in its place:

Tenant shall not transfer, hypothecate, mortgage, pledge, assign or convey its
interest in the Sublease or sublet the Leased Premises or any part thereof without
the prior written consent of Landlord, which consent may be withheld in the sole
discretion of Landlord; provided, however, Tenant may sublease any portion of
the Leased Premises and Building for up to a five (5) year lease term subject to
the approval of the Oversight Board and the Landlord.

!
6. : Amendment to Paragraph 18(c) (Insurance Required of Tenant). Paragraph

18(c) ofthe Lease is deleted in its entirety and the following section inserted in its place:

“ Tenant Indemnity. The Tenant, and its subsidiaries, (collectively the
ri lndemmfylng Parties”) shall (and shall require all subcontractors of any tier)
H hold harmless, indemnify, and defend the City and its current and past officials,

officers, members, agents, employees, successors and assigns (collectively the
“Indemnified Parties”) against any and all claims, suits, demands, judgments,
losses, costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities and cost and expense of
whatsoever kind or nature (including all costs for investigation and defense
thereof including, but not limited to, court costs, reasonable expert witness fees
and attorney fees) which may be incurred by, charged to or recovered from any of
the foregoing Indemnified Parties, arising directly or indirectly out:

" (1) any of the Indemnifying Parties operations, work or services
performed in connection with this Contract including, but not limited to, any and

Second Revised Exhibit 2
Second Revised First Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 2 of 15
all claims for damages as a result of the injury to or death of any person or
persons, or damage to or destruction of any property which arises as a result of
any negligent act, error or omission, recklessness or intentionally wrongful
conduct on the part of the Indemnifying Parties and its. respective, employees,
representatives, agents, affiliates or assigns, regardless of where the damage,
injury or death occurred;

(ii) any allegation that the Services, any product generated by the
Services, or any part of the Services, constitutes an infringement of any copyright,
patent, trade secret or any other intellectual property right, regardless of whether
such injury or damage is caused by negligence, errors and omissions,
recklessness, or intentionally wrongful conduct. If in any suit or proceeding, the
Services, or any product generated by the Services, is held to constitute an
infringement and its use is permanently enjoined, the Tenant or those under its
control shall, immediately, make every reasonable effort to secure for the City a
license, authorizing the continued use of the Service or product. If the Tenant
fails to secure such a license for the City, then the Tenant or those under its
control shall replace the Service or product with a non-infringing Service or
product or modify such Service or product in a way satisfactory to the City at no
additional cost to the City, so that the Service or product is non-infringing;

(i)  any violation of any federal, state, or municipal laws, statutes,
resolutions, or regulations, by the Tenant or those under its control;

(iv)  any breach of any covenant, obligation, representation or warranty
made by the Tenant in this Contract or in any certificate, document, writing or
other instrument delivered by the Tenant pursuant to this Contract;

v) any actions or activities that result in a violation of any
environmental law, ordinance, rule, or regulation or that leads to an environmental
claim or citation or to damages due to the Indemnifying Parties activities, (b) any
environmental, health and safety liabilities arising out of or relating to the
operation or other activities performed in connection with this Contract by the
Indemnifying Parties at any time on or prior to the day and year first above
written, or (c) any bodily injury (including illness, disability and death, regardless
of when any such bodily injury occurred, was incurred or manifested itself),
personal injury, property damage (including trespass, nuisance, wrongful eviction
and deprivation of the use of real property) or other damage of or to any person in

Second Revised Exhibit 2
Second Revised First Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 3 of 15

any way arising from or allegedly arising from any hazardous activity conducted
by the Tenant or those under its control relating to an environmental claim.

(vi)  In event that any provision in this Section ;shall be deemed to
be in violation of Section 725.06 and 725.08, Florida Statutes, such provision
shall be modified to be in compliance with Section 725.06 and 725.08, Florida
Statutes.

This indemnification agreement is separate and apart from, and is in no way
limited by, any insurance provided pursuant to this Contract or otherwise. This
section shall survive the term of.the Contract and any holdover and/or contract
extensions thereto, whether such term expires naturally by the passage of time or
is terminated earlier pursuant to the provisions of this Contract. To the extent an
Indemnified Party exercises its rights under this section, the Indemnified Party
will (1) provide reasonable notice to the Tenant of the applicable claim or
liability, and (2) allow the Tenant to participate in the litigation of such claim or
liability (at Tenant’s expense) to protect its interests. Each Indemnified Party will
cooperate in the investigation, defense and settlement of claims and liabilities that
are subject to indemnification hereunder, and each Party will obtain the prior
written approval of the other Indemnified Party before entering into any
., settlement of such claim or liability, which consent shall not be unreasonably
i withheld, delayed or conditioned.

##  Landlord Indemnity. Landlord shall indemnify and hold harmless the
+ Tenant, its officers, employees and agents from suits, actions, proceedings,
claims, judgments, costs, damages and expenses, at law or in equity, caused by
the Landlord’s negligent acts or omissions in the performance of this Agreement.
Nothing contained in this paragraph shall be construed as a waiver, expansion, or
alteration of the City’s sovereign immunity beyond the limitations stated in
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes

#4#  Tenants Insurance. Without limiting its liability under this Agreement,
the Tenant shall at all times during the term of this Agreement procure prior to
commencement of work and maintain at its sole expense during the life of this
Agreement (and Tenant shall require its subcontractors of any tier, laborers,
materialmen and suppliers to provide, as applicable), insurance of the types and
limits in the amounts not less than stated below, and prior to work
commencement provide a certificate (with applicable endorsements) on a form
that is acceptable to the City’s Division of Insurance and Risk Management
evidencing the following required coverages to the City:

Schedule Limits

Worker’s Compensation/Employers Liability

Second Revised Exhibit 2
Second Revised First Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 4 of 15

Worker’s Compensation Florida Statutory Coverage
Employer’s Liability $ 100,000 Each Accident

§ 500,000 Disease Policy
Limit

$ 100,000  Each
.Employee/Disease

This insurance shall cover the Tenant (and to the extent its subcontractors of any
tier are not otherwise insured) for those sources of liability which would be
covered by the latest edition of the standard Workers’ Compensation policy, as
filed for use in the State of Florida by the National Council on Compensation
Insurance (NCCI), without any restrictive endorsements other than the Florida
Employers Liability Coverage Endorsement (NCCI Form WC 09 03), those
which are required by the State of Florida, or any restrictive NCCI endorsements
which, under an NCCI filing, must be attached to the policy (i.e., mandatory
endorsements). In addition to coverage for the Florida Workers’ Compensation
Act, where appropriate, coverage is to be included for the Federal Employers’
Liability Act, USL&H and Jones, and any other applicable federal or state law.

Commercial General Liability - (Form CG0001)

Such insurance shall be no more restrictive than that provided by the most recent
version of the standard Commercial General Liability Form (1ISO Form CG 00 01)
as filed for use in the State of Florida without any restrictive endorsements other
than those approved in writing by the City’s Office of Insurance and Risk
- Management.

$2,000,000  General Aggregate

$2,000,000  Products & Completed Ops Aggregate

$1,000,000  Personal/Advertising Injury
$1,000,000  Each Occurrence

$ 50,000 Property Damage

$ 5,000 Medical Expenses

Automobile Liability
$1,000,000 Each Occurrence — Bodily Injury and Property Damage Combined

(Coverage for all automobiles, owned, hired or non-owned used in performance
of the Services)

ISO Form CAOQ001 as filed for use in the State of Florida without any restrictive
endorsements other than those which are required by the State of Florida, or
equivalent manuscript form, must be attached to the policy equivalent
endorsement as filed with ISO (i.e., mandatory endorsement).

Second Revised Exhibit 2
Second Revised First Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS

: Page 5 of 15
Professional Liability $1,000,000 per Claim
$2,000,000 Aggregate

(To the extent the program includes professional services are being rendered)

(Professional Liability coverage will be provided on an Occurrence Form or a
Claims Made Form with a retroactive date to at least the first date of this
Agreement. If provided on a Claim Made Form, the coverages must respond to
all claims reported within three years following the period for which coverage is
required and which would have been covered had the coverage been on an
occurrence basis.)

Sexual Molestation $1,000,000 Per Claim
$2,000,000 Aggregate

(To the extent the program includes direct supervision of children, special needs,
and/or senior citizens)

(Sexual Molestation Liability coverage will be provided on an Occurrence Form
or a Claims Made Form with a retroactive date to at least the first date of this
Agreement. If provided on a Claim Made Form, the coverages must respond to
all claims reported within three years following the period for which coverage is
required and which would have been covered had the coverage been on an
occurrence basis

~ Pollution Liability $1,000,000 per Loss
$2,000,000 Annual
Aggregate

(To the extent the environmental exposures are part of the operations or services
are being rendered to the Tenant)

Contractors  Pollution  Liability coverage will be required for any
Environmental/Pollution related services including but not limited to testing,
design, consulting, analysis, or other work, whether self-performed or
subcontracted, Contractor will also maintain Contractor’s Pollution Liability
coverage. Such Coverage will include bodily injury, sickness, and disease,
mental anguish or shock sustained by any person, including death; property
damage including physical injury to destruction of tangible property including
resulting loss of use thereof, cleanup costs, and the loss of use of tangible property
that has not been physically injured or destroyed; defense including costs charges
and expenses incurred in the investigation, adjustment or defense of claims for
such compensatory damages; coverage for losses caused by pollution conditions
that arises from the operations of the contractor including transportation. The

Second Revised Exhibit 2
Second Revised First Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 6 of 15

City of Jacksonville and Edward Waters College (EWC) shall be named as an
additional insured.)

(If the services provided require the disposal of any hazardous or non-hazardous
material off the job site or premises, the disposal site operator must furnish a
certificate of insurance for Pollution Legal Liability with coverage for bodily
injury and property damage for losses that arise from the facility that is accepting
the waste under this contract.)

Property Insurance - Special Form Replacement Cost
(Without any restrictions and exclusion to Windstorm, Named Storm , Flood, and
Loss of Income).

All Risk of Physical Damage including but not limited to Improvement and
Betterments, personal property, equipment, materials, and personal property of
Landlord, Tenant and any sublessees. The Landlord shall be named a loss payee
as their interest may appear.

Additional Insurance Provisions:

A. Waiver of Subrogation. All insurance shall be endorsed to provide for a
waiver of underwriter’s rights of subrogation in favor of the City of Jacksonville,
. Edward Waters and their members, officials, officers, employees and agents.

B. Additional Insured: All insurance except Worker’s Compensation and
Professional Liability shall be endorsed to name the City of JacksonvilleCity’s
| members, officials, officers, employees and agents. Additional Insured for
| General Liability shall be in a form no more restrictive than CG201! and
Automobile Liability CA2048; endorsements will be provided to, reviewed, and
approved by the City’s Division of Insurance and Risk Management prior to
commencement of work.

C. Tenant’s Insurance Primary. The insurance provided by the Provider shall
apply on a primary basis to, and shall not require contribution from, any other
insurance or self-insurance maintained by the City, Edward Waters College and
their members, officials, officers, employees and agents.

D. Deductible or Self-Insured Retention Provisions. Except as authorized in
this Agreement, the insurance maintained by the Tenant shall apply on a first
dollar basis without application of a self-insurance, deductible or self-insured
retention. Except as authorized specifically in this Agreement, no self-insurance,

Second Revised Exhibit 2
Second Revised First Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 7 of 15
deductible or self-insured retention for any required insurance provided by the
Tenant pursuant to this Agreement will be allowed. If there is any self-insurance,
deductible or self-insured retention for any required insurance, the Tenant shall be
responsible for paying on behalf of the City (and any other person or organization
the Tenant has, in this Agreement, agreed to include as an insured for the required
insurance) any self-insurance, deductible, or self-insured retention allowed under
this paragraph. The City and EWC will not be responsible for any self-insurance,
deductibles, or self-insured retentions under this Agreement.

E. The Tenant’s Insurance Additional Remedy. Compliance with the
insurance requirements of this Agreement shall not limit the liability of the Tenant
or its subcontractors of any tier, employees, or agent to the City or others. Any
remedy provided to City, EWC and their members, officials, officers, employees,
or agents shall be in addition to and not in lieu of any other remedy available
under this Agreement or otherwise.

F. No Waiver by City Approval/Disapproval. Neither approval by City nor
failure to disapprove the insurance furnished by the Tenant shall relieve the
Tenant of Tenant’s full responsibility to provide insurance as required under this
Agreement,

G. Each policy shall be written by an insurer holding a current certificate of
authority pursuant to chapter 624, Florida Statutes or a company that is declared

. as an approved Surplus Lines carrier under Chapter 626 Florida Statutes. Such

. Insurance shall be written by an insurer with an A.M. Best Rating of A-VII or
~ better. Prior to commencing any Services, Certificates of Insurance approved by
City’s Division of Insurance & Risk Management demonstrating the maintenance
' of said insurance shall be furnished to City. The Tenant shall provide an
endorsement issued by the insurer to provide the City and EWC thirty (30) days
prior written notice of any change in the above insurance coverage limits or
cancellation, including expiration or non-renewal. In the event the Tenant is
unable to obtain such endorsement, the Tenant agrees to provide the City and
EWC the notice directly. Until such time as the insurance is no longer required to
- be maintained by the Tenant, the Tenant shall provide the City and EWC with
renewal or replacement evidence of insurance with the above minimum
requirements no less than 30 days before the expiration or termination of the
insurance for which previous evidence of insurance has been provided.

Second Revised Exhibit 2
Second Revised First Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 8 of 15

H. Notwithstanding the prior submission of a Certificate of Insurance, copies
of endorsements, or other evidence initially acceptable to City’s Division of
Insurance and Risk Management, if requested to do so by the City, the Tenant and
EDW shall, within thirty (30) days after receipt of a written request from the City,
provide the City with a certified, comblete copy of the policies of insurance
providing the coverage required herein.

L. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, the liabilities of the Tenant
under this Agreement shall survive and not be terminated, reduced or otherwise
limited by any expiration or termination of insurance coverage. Neither approval
of, nor failure to disapprove, insurance furnished by the Tenant shall relieve the
Tenant or its sub-contractors of any tier from responsibility to provide insurance
-as required by the Agreement.

J. Depending upon the nature of any aspect of any project and its
accompanying exposures and liabilities, the City may, at its sole option require
additional insurance coverages in amounts responsive to those liabilities, which
may or may not require that the CITY also be named as an additional insured.

[INSERT SECTION] City’s Insurance.

A Tenant shall at all times during the term of this Lease carry and maintain a
' valid program of self-insurance, authorized by Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.
With respect to Tenant’s self-insurance program, liabilities caused by the

ii negligent acts or omissions of Tenant’s employees, or authorized agents shall be

subject to the limits of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. Nothing contained in this
paragraph shall be construed as a waiver, expansion, or alteration of the City’s
sovereign immunity beyond the limitations stated in Section 768.28, Florida
Statutes Tenant shall provide Landlord with a letter of self-insurance prior to the
execution of this Lease.

B. Property Insurance. Landlord shall be responsible to insured the Building
on a form no more restrictive than ISO Special Form for replacement cost and
total program catastrophe limit for entire City’s Statement of Values including but
not limited to Windstorm, Named Storm and Flood.

Second Revised Exhibit 2
Second Revised First Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 9 of 15

7. Amendment to Exhibit “A” (Leased Premises). As of the Effective Date
hereof, Exhibit A of the Lease is amended and restated to be the Exhibit A (“Leased Premises”)
attached hereto.

8. Amendment to Community Resource Center Name Reference. The defined
term “Community Resource Center” is hereby amended and shall be referred to herein as the
“Schell-Sweet Community Resource Center”.

9. Authority. Tenant represents and warrants to Landlord that Tenant has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Lease as amended by this First
Amendment, and Tenant and the person(s) signing this First Amendment on Tenant's behalf
represent and warrant to Landlord that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this First
Amendment on Tenant's behalf without further consent or approval by anyone. Tenant shall
deliver to Landlord promptly upon request all documents reasonably requested by Landlord to
evidence such authority.

10. Effectiveness; Ratification of the Lease. This First Amendment shall be
effective as of the Effective Date. The provisions of the Lease shall remain in full force and
effect except as expressly provided in this First Amendment.

1.~ Entire Agreement. This First Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties
regarding the modifications to the Lease provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements
and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing
executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and
benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

12. Counterpart Execution. This First Amendment may be executed in a number of
identical cojpterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which
constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this First Amendment, it shall
not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. Signature pages to follow.]

Second Revised Exhibit 2
Second Revised First Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 10 of 15

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto executed this instrument for the
purpose herein expressed, the day and year above written.

LANDLORD:

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation

By:
James B. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary Date:

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing lease and provision has been made for the payment of the moneys provided
therein to be paid.

CONTRACT NUMBER

Form Approved:

|
Office of General Counsel

By:

[Signature page of the Tenant to immediately follow this page.]

Second Revised Exhibit 2
Second Revised First Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 11 of 15
TENANT:

WITNESSES AS TO TENANT: EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE, INC., a
' Florida non-profit corporation

By:

Print Name: , its President
Print Name

Dated:
Print Name

G:\Gov't OpcrulioPé\Ll-Iodgcs\Public Works Department\Real Estate Division\Lcases-Licenses\Edwards Waters College\First Amendment to
Sublease Agreement (with Insurance and name change) 9.19.14.doc

|

Second Revised Exhibit 2
Second Revised First Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 12 of 15
EXHIBIT A

Leased Premises-Floor Plans

11,300 square feet

[Floor Plans to Immediately Follow This Page]

Second Revised Exhibit 2
Second Revised First Amendment
September 16, 2014 - RCDPHS
Page 13 of 15
%ﬁ
&

o ——— - - : —t
\— o ooz - | &R 5 e
' b ‘g_,. J\ [N 2 N M fl:r;\‘m)t
' — TR - - A .
i .:_/I. .uu_l...:.,_. ;n m‘ﬁ R L AR 10 S ,....S . ,)ﬂ

iV ety - ﬂ SR e S| sleodl se

L HoRy! EXP : =
R B . DRESSNG[]
JpetE WOMEN " s

i ] s i ¢ : P el i ;

] ) BT RN = e | | B

; Hilemray 2 v | s -4
! . Ged P

I - o . —

) \\ﬂ_ o @Gmr- o

1 VTALS S litrugd i prifs o N U ;

Pos T ;,'_: IELb N -:-:*nf:.'{:-' i I‘;?MR: HEALTHCAREY :‘:L

EXAN, T o] T ogan | e e
a3 B e e - |
i gy il EXPANSION [ p Y eian gis g . SQCAL SZCR ; :

Cof B CORRDOR - I a7 Al SECRTLL tRO OFTICE. &

i A : .
! h

- ALT, NO,

e
1]

1
i
'

(i T g}

- BROY JONTE
STCP FLASTIR

1

bk

e

3

ST 30 p1 ®obeg

SHAadd

¥102 ‘91 xequsideg
Juswpuswy 3ISITI RESTADY PUQRSS

e,

Z 3ITATYxy pesTA®Yy puoosg

—

J yeranares

P HNTUTHT

AT BOFF )
ML ISUTMIY T _\L

& X At AT

—— B ‘:'—4 - 4

N SDEWALK WALL ohy. 4

ﬂ_svﬁwfu WALL

280t |

EXHIBIT A
Secound Floor

sgores secum oy

== T‘E

) "
. v
i SRR >
-t -
-~
.o v -
. v
Torel e .
o N
.

3 B ESA 3
dﬂmsgcﬁ-‘ﬁrh,ibit 2
vised First Lmendment

2014 - RCDPHS
Page 15 of 15

September 16,

e i LE

e .
- piremeire





